and which terms may be agreed to by the Board of Directors of the Company (the “Board”) and all such 
other approvals, consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby accorded to the Board to 
create, issue, offer and allot, in one or more tranches, up to 12,90,000 (Twelve Lakh Ninety Thousand 
Only) Convertible Warrants (the “Warrants”) on a preferential basis to others i.e. persons/entities not 
forming part of the promoter and promoter group (“Warrant Holder(s)”/”Proposed Allottee(s), as 
mentioned in the statement setting out material facts, entitling the Warrant Holder(s) to apply for and 
get allotted one Equity Share of the face value of Re. 10/- (the “Equity Shares”) each fully paid-up against 
each Warrant within a period of 18 (eighteen) months from the date of allotment of Warrants, in such 
manner and at Rs.214/- (Rupees Two Hundred and fourteen Only) including Premium of Rs.204/-                     
(Rupees Two Hundred and four) arrived at in accordance with the SEBI (ICDR) Regulations and upon 
such terms and conditions as maybe deemed appropriate by the Board in accordance with the 
provisions of SEBI (ICDR) Regulations (including Chapter V thereof) or other applicable laws in this

[...]

Accordingly, the minimum issue price will be calculated in terms of the pricing formula prescribed under 
Regulation 164 & 166A of SEBI ICDR Regulations.  

In terms of the applicable provisions of the SEBI ICDR Regulations, the minimum price at which the 
Equity Shares may be issued computes to Rs.213.40 (Two hundred and thirteen rupees and forty paisa) 
per Equity Share, being higher of the following:  

a. the 90 trading days’ volume weighted average price of the related equity shares quoted on t he 
recognized stock exchange preceding the Relevant Date, i.e., Rs.213.40 (Two hundred and thirteen 
rupees and forty paisa) per Equity Share; and 

b. the 10 trading  days’ volume weighted average prices of the related equity shares quoted on a 
recognized stock exchange preceding the Relevant Date i.e., Rs.200.54 (Two hundred rupees and fifty 
four paisa) per Equity Share.  

c. the price determined under the valuation report from the independent registered valuer is Rs.213.40 
(Two hundred and thirteen rupees and forty paisa) per Equity Share. 

d. the Articles of Association of the company does not provide any other method of determination of 
the Price which results in a floor price higher than that determined under ICDR Regulations, 2018.  

The pricing of the Equity Shares to be allotted on preferential basis is INR. 214.00/- (Rupees Two 
hundred and fourteen), which is higher than the above mentioned price. 

The issue price at which the offer or invitation is made is arrived at on the basis of Valuation Report 
issued by CA Anurag Singal, Registered Valuer (Registration No: IBBI/RV/06/2022/14679). 

Name and Address of Valuer who performed Valuation: